PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4049893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/17/2012		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLOW IN BLANKET, LLC	09/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SERVICE PARTNERS, LLC
Street Address:	1029 TECHNOLOGY PARK DRIVE
City:	GLEN ALLEN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23059

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5819496

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.372.2000

Email: ipdocketmwe@mwe.com, jmikulina@mwe.com,

kschumacher@mwe.com, cvicino@mwe.com,

CAROLYN M. VICINO **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 2: 227 W. MONROE STREET, SUITE 4400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97033-052 CMV FOR JMM		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLYN M. VICINO		
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn M. Vicino/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2016		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Assignment - Service Partners, LLC - Blow in Blanket, LLC 97033-052#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Patent Assignment - Service Partners, LLC - Blow in Blanket, LLC 97033-052#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 039720 FRAME: 0480**

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

This Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into on the date the last Party signs the Assignment, by and between **SERVICE PARTNERS**, **LLC**, a Virginia limited liability company (as the successor in interest to its former wholly-owned, dissolved subsidiary, **BLOW IN BLANKET**, **LLC**, formerly, a Virginia limited liability company ("BIB")) ("Assignor"), to **SERVICE PARTNERS**, **LLC**, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee": Assignor and Assignee are each a "Party" and together the "Parties").

WHEREAS, before its dissolution on December 19, 2012, BIB was the owner by assignment of U.S. Patent No. 5819496 (the "Assigned Patent");

WHEREAS, BIB intended to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent and all Patent Rights (as defined below) to Assignee before its dissolution, but neglected to do so through inadvertence;

WHEREAS, BIB was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignee and upon BIB's dissolution. Assignor became BIB's successor in interest by operation of law;

WHEREAS, to remove any doubt regarding Assignee's right, title, and interest in the Patent, the Parties now wish to memorialize, *nunc pro tunc*, the assignment of the Assigned Patent including all Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and does hereby assign and transfer to said Assignee, *nunc pro tunc*, as a present acknowledgment of what has previously transpired:

- 1. All right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent;
- 2. All inventions and discoveries claimed or described in the Assigned Patent;
- 3. All rights of priority provided by the Assigned Patent and all rights of priority to which the Assigned Patent claim;
- 4. All reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, division, renewals, substitutes, reexaminations, extensions, inter partes reviews, post grant reviews, covered business methods, or registrations of the Assigned Patent;
- 5. All U.S. and non-US counterpart applications, registrations and patents relating to any or all of the Assigned Patent;
- 6. All causes of action and, enforcement rights (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind related to the Assigned Patent (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of

PATENT REEL: 039720 FRAME: 0481

- rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 7. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Assigned Patent whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like, including, the right to revive prosecution of claims therein.

All of 1 through 7, collectively, "the Patent Rights." The Parties hereby agree that (a) the Patent Rights assigned in this Agreement are and will continue to be held in the sole name of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and (b) the aforesaid transferred rights, title and interests are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, effective as of the 17th day of December, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed or caused this document to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the 13th day of September 2016.

SERVICE PARTNERS, LLC (as successor to the interests of BLOW IN BLANKET, LLC)

Ву:	M	A	lin	
				_

Name: GEORGE SELLEW

Title: TREASURER

SERVICE PARTNERS, LLC

RECORDED: 09/13/2016

By:

Name: GEORGE SELLEW

Title: TREASURER